
State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

In the Matter of the Application of North
Dakota Pipeline Company LLC for a Certificate
of Need and Route Permit for the Sandpiper
Pipeline Project in Minnesota

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

Kathryn M. Hoffman (#0386759)
Leigh K. Currie (#035218)
MINNESOTA CENTER FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY
26 East Exchange Street, Suite 206
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 287-4863
(651) 287-4873

*Attorneys for Relator
Friends of the Headwaters*

Richard D. Snyder (#1292)
John E. Drawz (#24326)
Patrick D. J. Mahlberg (#0388028)
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 492-7000

*Attorneys for Intervenor North
Dakota Pipeline Company LLC*

Alethea Huyser (#0389270)
Leah M. P. Hedman (#0280501)
Max Kieley (#0389363)
Assistant Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
1100 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127
Telephone: (651) 757-1243

Attorneys for Respondent

Gerald W. Von Korff (#113232)
RINKE NOONAN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1015 W. Germain Street, Suite 300
P.O. Box 1497
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1497
(320) 251-6700

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Carlton
County Land Stewards*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. PROCEDURES FOR ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW OF PROPOSED PETROLEUM PIPELINES IN MINNESOTA.....	4
A. History Of Environmental Review Of Proposed Petroleum Pipelines.....	4
B. Commission Review Of Application For Certificate Of Need.....	6
C. Commission Review Of Application For Routing Permit.....	8
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF NDPC’S SANDPIPER PIPELINE PROJECT AT THE COMMISSION.....	10
A. NDPC Applies For A Certificate Of Need And Routing Permit.....	10
B. The Development Of Alternative Pipeline Routes For Purposes of Analyzing the Routing Permit Application.....	11
C. The Commission’s October 7, 2014, Order Separating NDPC’s Certificate Of Need And Routing Permit Applications And Requiring The Department Of Commerce To Prepare An Environmental Report For The Certificate Of Need Proceedings.....	13
III. RELATOR FOH’S INITIATION OF THE PRESENT APPEAL.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. MEPA DOES NOT REQUIRE THE COMMISSION TO CONDUCT AN EIS DURING THE CERTIFICATE OF NEED PROCEEDINGS.....	19
A. No Mandatory EIS Category Applies To Certificates Of Need For Proposed Pipelines.....	22

B.	A Discretionary EIS Is Inapplicable.	22
II.	THE COMMISSION FOLLOWED THE RULES GOVERNING REVIEW OF PROPOSED PIPELINES, WHICH HAVE LONG BEEN HELD TO COMPLY WITH MEPA.....	24
A.	Under Minnesota Rules, Alternative Review Is The Appropriate Environmental Review For A Commission Decision Related To A Proposed Pipeline.....	24
B.	FOH’s Attempts To Distinguish Applicable Rules And Law Are Unavailing.	28
III.	ALTERNATIVELY, EVEN IF A TRADITIONAL MEPA ANALYSIS APPLIES, THE COMMISSION’S DECISION COMPLIES WITH MEPA.....	31
A.	The Question Of Whether The Project Proposer Has Established Need Is Not Sufficiently Site-Specific To Qualify As A “Project,” So No EIS Is Required.	31
B.	Although Not Legally Required, The Commission’s October 7, 2014, Order Provides For MEPA-Compliant Tiered Review As Part Of The Certificate Of Need Proceedings.	36
	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	18
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	35
<i>Tenn. Envtl. Council v. Tenn. Valley Authority</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 876 (E.D. Tenn. 2014)	35
STATE COURT CASES	
<i>Citizens Advocating Responsible Dev. v. Kandiyohi Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 713 N.W.2d 817 (Minn. 2006)	17, 19, 20, 29
<i>Dead Lake Ass'n, Inc. v. Otter Tail County</i> , No. A04-717, 2005 WL 221773 (Minn. Ct. App., Feb. 1, 2005) review denied (Minn. Apr. 27, 2005)	20
<i>Friends of Twin Lakes v. City of Roseville</i> , 764 N.W.2d 378 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009)	16, 17, 18
<i>Harvieux v. Scott County</i> , No. C5-1735, 1998 WL 279218 (Minn. Ct. App. June 2, 1998) review denied (Minn. July 30, 1998)	34
<i>In re Am. Iron & Supply Co.'s Proposed Metal Shredding Facility in Minneapolis, MN</i> , 604 N.W.2d 140 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	18
<i>In re Cities of Annandale and Maple Lake NPDES/SDS Permit Issuance for the Discharge of Treated Wastewater</i> , 731 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 2007)	18, 19
<i>In re Declaring a Negative Need for an Envtl. Impact Statement for Proposed Living Word Bible Camp Project</i> , Nos. A13-1153, A13-1157, 2014 WL 3557954 (Minn. Ct. App. July 21, 2014) review denied (Minn. Oct. 14, 2014)	20, 28

<i>In re Env'tl. Assessment Worksheet for 33rd Sale of State Metallic Leases in Aitkin, Lake, and Saint Louis Counties,</i> 838 N.W.2d 212 (Minn. Ct. App. 2013)	32, 33, 35
<i>In re Env'tl. Assessment Worksheet on Proposed Full Circle Organics,</i> No. A12-16922013, 2013 WL 2372162 (Minn. Ct. App. June 3, 2013) <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Nov. 26, 2013).....	21
<i>In re Minn. Pipe Line Co.,</i> No. A07-1318, 2008 WL 2344736 (Minn. Ct. App. June 10, 2008)	1, 6, 24, 25, 27
<i>In re Minn. Power,</i> 807 N.W.2d 484 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011)	23
<i>Iron Rangers for Responsible Ridge Action v. Iron Range Res.,</i> 531 N.W.2d 874 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995) <i>review denied</i> (Minn. July 28, 1995).....	18, 19
<i>Lemmerman v. ETA Sys., Inc.,</i> 458 N.W.2d 431, 433 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)	29
<i>Matter of N. States Power Co. Application for Certificate of Site Compatibility for the Goodhue County Indep. Spent Nuclear Fuel Storage Facility,</i> 563 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997) <i>review denied</i> (Minn. July 10, 1997).....	29
<i>Minn. Ctr. for Env'tl. Advocacy v. Minn. Public Utilities Comm'n,</i> No. A10-812, 2010 WL 5071389 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 14, 2010).....	1, 6, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Minn. Ctr. for Env'tl. Advocacy v. Minn. Pollution Control Agency,</i> 644 N.W.2d 457 (Minn. 2002)	24
<i>Minnesotans for Responsible Recreation v. Dep't of Natural Res.,</i> 651 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)	33, 35
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Minn. Pollution Control Agency,</i> 569 N.W.2d 211 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)	17, 19
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v. Herbst,</i> 256 N.W.2d 808 (Minn. 1977)	18
<i>State v. Anderson,</i> 683 N.W.2d 818 (Minn. 2004)	28

<i>Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. Minn. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 528 N.W.2d 903 (Minn. Ct. app. 1995), review denied (Minn. Apr. 27, 1995).....	17
<i>Urban Council on Mobility v. Minn. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 289 N.W.2d 729 (Minn. 1980)	18
<i>Watab Twp. Citizen Alliance v. Benton County Bd. of Comm'rs.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 82 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007)	17
<i>White v. Minn. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)	17, 18

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

1983 Minn. Laws Ch. 289	4
2005 Minn. Laws Ch. 97	4
Minn. Stat. § 14.38	20
Minn. Stat. § 14.62.....	7
Minn. Stat. § 116D	24
Minn. Stat. § 116D.03	14
Minn. Stat. § 116D.04	passim
Minn. Stat. § 216B.243	1, 4, 6, 7
Minn. Stat. § 216B.2421	3
Minn. Stat. § 216B.27	23
Minn. Stat. § 216G.02	passim

STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS

Minn. R. 4410.0200.....	19, 32, 36
Minn. R. 4410.1000.....	20
Minn. R. 4410.1100.....	33
Minn. R. 4410.2000.....	21, 22, 23, 24

Minn. R. 4410.4000.....	36
Minn. R. 4410.4300.....	22
Minn. R. 4410.4400.....	passim
Minn. R. Ch. 4415 (1989)	4
Minn. R. 4415.0050.....	25
Minn. R. 4415.0100.....	25
Minn. R. 4415.0145.....	25
Minn. R. 7829.2700.....	7
Minn. R. Ch. 7852	passim
Minn. R. 7852.0200.....	8
Minn. R. 7852.0900.....	25
Minn. R. 7852.1300.....	9
Minn. R. 7852.1400.....	9
Minn. R. 7852.1500.....	9
Minn. R. 7852.1600.....	9
Minn. R. 7852.1800.....	10
Minn. R. 7852.1900.....	8, 9, 10
Minn. R. 7852.2200.....	8
Minn. R. 7852.2300.....	9
Minn. R. 7852.2400.....	8
Minn. R. 7852.2500.....	9
Minn. R. 7852.2600.....	9
Minn. R. 7852.2700.....	9, 25, 26
Minn. R. 7852.2700-7852.2800	9

Minn. R. Ch. 7853	passim
Minn. R. 7853.0130.....	6, 13, 34
Minn. R. 7853.0200.....	7
Minn. R. 7853.0220-7853.0250	7
Minn. R. 7853.0500-7853.0640	7
Minn. R. 7853.0600-7853.0610	7
Minn. R. 7853.0620-7853.0640	7

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

EQB Document, <i>Mandatory Environmental Review Categories</i> (Jan. 2013)	29, 30
EQB's <i>Proposed Environmental Review Program Rules</i> , Statement of Need and Reasonableness, at p. 119 (1982)	30
<i>In the Matter of the Approval of EQB Pipeline Routing Rules Chapter 4415, as an Alternative Form of Environmental Review</i> , EQB's Findings of Fact, Conclusions, and Order of Approval.....	5, 25
<i>In the Matter of the Proposed Permanent Rules Relating to Pipeline Routing</i> , Statement of Need and Reasonableness (Sept. 30, 1988)	4, 6, 23, 25, 29

LEGAL ISSUES

1. Did the Public Utilities Commission err in not requiring an Environmental Impact Statement?

On October 7, 2014, the Commission ordered the consideration of North Dakota Pipeline Company LLC's Certificate of Need application to proceed according to the procedures set forth in Minnesota Rule 7853, except that the Commission also asked the Department of Commerce to prepare and submit additional environmental review. R.A. 303; R.B. 433. In doing so, the Commission rejected Friends of the Headwaters' position. *Id.*; R.A. 404; R.B. 498.

Apposite Authorities:

Minn. Stat. § 116D.04
Minn. Stat. § 216B.243
Minn. Stat. § 216G.02

Minn. R. Ch. 7853
Minn. R. Ch. 7852
Minn. R. 4410.4400, subd. 24

Minn. Ctr. for Envtl. Advocacy v. Minn. Public Utilities Comm'n, No. A10-812, 2010 WL 5071389 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 14, 2010)

In re Minn. Pipe Line Co., No. A07-1318, 2008 WL 2344736 (Minn. Ct. App. June 10, 2008)
